

[Posted by permission of the Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University, from
the *Stanford Journal of Civil Rights and Civil Liberties* at 6 STANFORD J. C.R. & C.L.
(forthcoming 2010).]

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Criminal Case No. 09-cr-00497-REB

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

1. RICK GLEN STRANDLOF,

a/k/a/ Rick Duncan,

Defendant.

PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EUGENE VOLOKH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. The Supreme Court Has Never Fully Defined the Scope of the “False Statements of Fact” First Amendment Exception	2
II. Punishing False Statements About One’s Own Credentials Is Especially Unlikely to Deter Valuable Speech	6
A. The Reasons for Protecting Some Knowing Falsehoods	6
B. The Reasons for Protecting Some Knowing Falsehoods Do Not Apply Here	8
C. Knowing Falsehoods May Be Punished Even When They Are Only Modestly Harmful	9
III. Though the Stolen Valor Act Treats Some False Statements Differently from Others, Such Content Discrimination Is Likely Constitutionally Permissible	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Publishing Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974)	3
<i>City of Chicago v. Tribune Co.</i> , 139 N.E. 86 (Ill. 1923)	4
<i>Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	9
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	4
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	3
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	3
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	3
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	3
<i>Long v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 536 (Fla. Ct. App. 1993)	10
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	2, 11
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	3, 4
<i>Schaefer v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 466 (1920)	4
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	3
<i>State ex rel. Public Disclosure Comm’n v. 119 Vote No! Comm.</i> , 957 P.2d 691 (Wash. 1998)	6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 499 N.E.2d 1255 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985)	5
<i>State v. Haffer</i> , 162 P. 45 (Wash. 1916)	4

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	9
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	3, 9
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049, 1057-58 (9th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..	8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	3, 10
-----------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Charles Fried, <i>The New First Amendment Jurisprudence: A Threat to Liberty</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 225, 239-40 (1992)	5
Government’s Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Indictment, <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , No. 2:07-cr-01035-ER (C.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2008)	10
James Weinstein, <i>Speech Categorization and the Limits of First Amendment Formalism: Lessons from Nike v. Kasky</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1091, 1105 n.64 (2004).....	5
Jonathan D. Varat, <i>Deception and the First Amendment: A Central, Complex, and Somewhat Curious Relationship</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1107, 1116-20 (2006)	5
Kenneth Lasson, <i>Holocaust Denial and the First Amendment: The Quest for Truth in a Free Society</i> , 6 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 35, 85 (1997)	5
Steven G. Gey, <i>The First Amendment and the Dissemination of Socially Worthless Untruths</i> , 36 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....	5
